As Offered

134th General Assembly Regular Session 2021-2022

H. R. No. 45

Representative Koehler

A RESOLUTION

Honoring the Kenton Ridge High School boys 200-yard freestyle relay team on its 2021 Division II State Championship.

| WHEREAS, The members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General | 1 |
|---|---------------------|
| Assembly of Ohio are pleased to pay tribute to the Kenton Ridge High School boys 200-yard | 2 |
| freestyle relay team as the Division II State Champion; and | 3 |
| WHEREAS, The four young men that comprise the Kenton Ridge High School boys 200- | 4 |
| yard freestyle relay team have certainly proven themselves to be exceptional athletes. By | 5 |
| winning this year's Division II State Championship title with an impressive time of 1:27.43, | 6 |
| Evan Blazer, Dylan Day, Chase Fyffe, and Seth Thomas have earned the respect and admiration | 7 |
| of many; and | 8 |
| WHEREAS, The Kenton Ridge High School boys 200-yard freestyle relay team worked diligently throughout the season to develop speed and cohesion in the water. Indeed, this remarkably efficient group of swimmers demonstrated exemplary teamwork and adept skill, and the squad has carried the triumphant Cougar tradition with pride; and | 9 10 11 12 |
| WHEREAS, The members of the Kenton Ridge High School boys 200-yard freestyle | 13 |
| relay team have received tremendous support from their families and school, and their | 14 |
| sportsmanship and talent in swimming were honed by the superb coaching staff, including | 15 |
| Heather Shaffer. In guiding these athletes to victory, Coach Shaffer has led with energy, | 16 |
| enthusiasm, and dedication and her tireless efforts have encouraged the Cougars to establish | 17 |
| themselves as winners, both in and out of competition; therefore be it | 18 |
| RESOLVED, That we, the members of the House of Representatives of the 134th General | 19 |
| Assembly of Ohio, in adopting this Resolution, applaud the Kenton Ridge High School boys | 20 |
| 200-yard freestyle relay team on securing the 2021 Division II State crown and salute the | 21 |
| members as fine young Ohioans; and be it further | 22 |

H. R. No. 45 As Offered

| RESOLVED, That the Clerk of the House of Representatives transmit a duly authenticated | 23 |
|---|----|
| copy of this Resolution to the Kenton Ridge High School boys 200-yard freestyle relay team. | 24 |

Page 2